
Rodney A. Cook 
Interim Director 

4/18/2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #1 increasing funding and extending the duration of a Personal 
Services Contract with MTR Western, LLC. for the operation of the Last Mile Shuttle 
Services. Amendment value is $1,013,864.14 for 1 year, Contract value increased to 

$1,956,368.14 for 3 years. Funding is through Statewide Transportation Improvement Funds. 
No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Issues on 4/18/2023 
Original Agreement executed on /3/2021-060321-A2 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Build a strong infrastructure by providing transportation alternatives.
2. Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities by addressing the needs

of older adults in the community.

Counsel Review Yes – AN 04/03/23 Procurement 
Review 

Yes 

Contact Person Brenda Durbin Contact Phone 503-655-8641

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
The Social Services Division (SSD) of the Health, Housing, and Human Services Department requests 
approval of an amendment to the original contract with MTR Western, LLC, to provide operation 
services for the Last Mile Shuttle program in Clackamas County.   

TriMet’s HB 2017 Transit Advisor Committee approved $3 million annually in STIF funding for the 
Regional Coordination Program (RCP) for the last mile shuttles within the TriMet District and/or services 
that help reduce fragmentation between TriMet and communities outside TriMet’s service district. 
Clackamas County received approval to implement Last Mile Shuttle Operations in Oregon City, the 
Clackamas Industrial Area, and the CCC Xpress as part of the RCP projects. 

In partnership with the MTR Western, LLC, Clackamas County has negotiated new rates and other 
terms effective April 1, 2023, to June 30, 2024.  

For Filing Use Only 



 
The Last Mile Shuttle Service will deliver approximately 19,948 rides with this funding.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends approval of Amendment #1 in order to continue Last Mile Shuttle Operations through 
June 30, 2024, and requests Tootie Smith, Board Chair, or her designee, sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing, and Human Services 
 
 



AMENDMENT #1 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH MTR WESTERN FOR LAST MILES SHUTTLE 

OPERATIONS SERVICES 
Contract #4078/ H3S Contract #10185 

This Amendment #1 is entered into between MTR Western, LLC. ("Contractor") and Clackamas 
County ("County") and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between both parties 
on June 3, 2021 ("Contract"). 

The Purpose of this Amendment #1 is to make the following changes to the Contract: 

1. AR TIC LE I, Section 1. Effective Date and Duration is hereby changed as follows:
By execution of this Amendment #1, the parties are agreeing to exercise an optional one-year
renewal. The Contract termination date is hereby changed from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024.

2. ARTICLE I, Section 2. Scope of Work, Exhibit A, is hereby amended as follows:

The total revue hours of the County' Oregon City Last Mile shuttle is increased to 13.5 revenue 
hours per weekday. 

The total revenue hours of the County's Clackamas Industrial shuttle is increased to 14 revenue 
hours per weekday and 6.5 revenue hours per weekend day. 

The County will add an additional route, the CCC Xpress shuttle, which is a deviated fixed route 
service for a total of 14 revenue hours per weekday. Contractor will assist County in 
development of a final schedule and route map. Contractor will further assist County in 
continual route development updating and marketing efforts. 

3. ARTICLE I, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:
In consideration for performing Work during the amended term of the Contract, County agrees
to pay Contractor an additional amount not to exceed $1,013,864.14. Payments will be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract. A Cost Estimate Breakdown for this
increase is hereby attached as Exhibit B, including agreed upon wage scale updates. The
maximum compensation authorized under this Contract is $1,956,368.14.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT #1 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT 

$942,504.00 
$1,013,864.14 
$1,956,368.14 

If, for any reason, the Station Manager or Dispatcher positions designated in the 
Contract are open or not permanently filled with a qualified individual for more than 90 
days, a charge equal to the position's monthly salary and benefits as denoted in the 
contract may be immediately assessed by County, and collected through a reduction in 
payment owed the Contractor in the next invoice cycle, or as otherwise agreed to at 
County's discretion. Such fee may continue to be collected for each subsequent month 
in which the open position is left vacant. 





CL
AC

KA
M
A
S
CO

U
N
TY

LA
ST

M
IL
E
SH

U
TT
LE
S
CO

ST
ES
TI
M
AT

E
Ca

lc
ul
at
io
ns

fo
rM

TR
Co

nt
ra
ct

Am
en

dm
en

t#
1

Re
ve

nu
e
H
ou

rR
at
e:

Th
e
ho

ur
ly
ra
te

re
fe
lc
ts
al
lf
ix
ed

an
d
va
ria

bl
e
co

st
si
nv

ol
ve
d
in

pr
ov

id
in
g
se
rv
ic
e.

Se
rv
ic
e
D
es
cr
ip
tio

n

Ye
ar

1
(7
/1
/2
1

to
6/
30

/2
2)

Ye
ar

2
(7
/1
/2
2

to
3/
31

/2
3)

Ye
ar

2
(4
/1
/2
02

2
to

6/
30

/2
3)

Ye
ar

3
(7
/1
/2
3
to

6/
30

/2
4)

Ye
ar

1:
26

00
$5

6.
01

Ye
ar

2:
26

00
(7
/2
3

3/
23

)
$5

6.
01

Ye
ar

2:
54

0
(3
/2
3
to

6/
23

)
$7

3.
27

Ye
ar

3:
34

23
(7
/2
3

6/
24

)
$7

3.
27

Ye
ar

1:
26

00
$5

6.
01

Ye
ar

2:
26

00
(7
/2
3

3/
23

)
$5

6.
01

Ye
ar

2:
66

4
(3
/2
3
to

6/
23

)
$7

3.
27

Ye
ar

3:
41

42
(7
/2
3

6/
24

)
$7

3.
27

Ye
ar

1:
Ye

ar
2:

Ye
ar

2:
56

0
(3
/2
3
to

6/
23

)
$7

3.
27

Ye
ar

3:
35

53
(7
/2
3

6/
24

)
$7

3.
27

Re
ve

nu
e
H
ou

rC
os
ts

$2
91

,2
52

.0
0

$2
91

,2
52

.0
0

$1
29

,2
48

.2
8

$8
14

,6
15

.8
6

M
ai
nt
en

ac
e
Re

im
bu

rs
em

en
t

$8
0,
00

0.
00

$8
0,
00

0.
00

$1
0,
00

0.
00

$4
0,
00

0.
00

Fu
tu
re

Ex
pa

ns
io
n

$1
00

,0
00

.0
0

$1
00

,0
00

.0
0

$0
.0
0

$2
0,
00

0.
00

To
ta
lO

pe
ra
tio

ns
Co

nt
ra
ct

$4
71

,2
52

.0
0

$4
71

,2
52

.0
0

$1
39

,2
48

.2
8

$8
74

,6
15

.8
6

To
ta
lc
os
to

fA
m
en

dm
en

t1
:

$1
,0
13

,8
64

.1
4

To
ta
lC

on
tr
ac
tA

m
ou

nt
:

$1
,9
56

,3
68

.1
4

**
In

 th
e 

ev
en

t m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 e
xp

en
se

s 
ex

ce
ed

 th
e 

al
lo

tte
d 

bu
dg

et
ar

y 
es

tim
at

e,
 th

e 
pa

rt
ie

s 
w

ill
 n

eg
ot

ia
te

 in
 g

oo
d 

fa
ith

 to
 a

dd
re

ss
 th

e 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 is

su
es

 
th

ro
ug

h 
a 

co
nt

ra
ct

 a
m

en
dm

en
t o

r 
ot

he
r 

m
ut

ua
lly

 a
gr

ee
ab

le
 s

ol
ut

io
n.

 P
ro

vi
de

d,
 h

ow
ev

er
, t

ha
t a

ny
 in

cr
ea

se
 in

 th
e 

C
on

tr
ac

t a
m

ou
nt

 is
 s

ub
je

ct
 to

 
av

ai
la

bi
lit

y 
of

 fu
nd

s,
 a

s 
de

te
rm

in
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

C
ou

nt
y 

in
 it

s 
so

le
 d

is
cr

et
io

n.
   

O
re
go
n
Ci
ty

Sh
ut
tle

Cl
ac
ka
m
as

In
du

st
ria

lS
hu

tt
le

To
ta
lO

pe
ra
tio

n
Co

nt
ra
ct

Co
st

(r
ev
en

ue
ho

ur
ra
te

*
es
tim

at
ed

ho
ur
s
of

se
rv
ic
e)

CC
C
Xp

re
ss

Sh
ut
tle


	H3S #11 MTR 4078 Amend  #1 Staff Report-Q.pdf
	H3S #11 MTR 4078 Amend  #1-updated.pdf
	Signatue Page 

